parts of the country. The inhabitants of the area embraced 

Seventh-day Adventist teachings even though amidst myriad 

challenges. Nevertheless, 17 (seventeen) people were immediately 

baptized and the number has continued to expand to the current 

membership of 90608 (ninety thousand six hundred and eight). 

Notwithstanding the fact that there is a marked numerical growth 

based on the figures indicated above, some of the members who 

correspondingly had accepted the Gospel truth as taught by 

Seventh-day Adventist Church still continue to hold to aspects

[...]

III. RESEARCH METHODS AND MATERIALS 

This study was carried out in the Seventh Day Adventist 

Church Kenya Lake Conference, covering a section of Luo area in 

Homa Bay County. The study area has 85 (eighty-five) pastoral 

districts, 647 (six hundred and forty-seven local churches with a 

total population of 90,608 (ninety thousand six hundred and eight).  

This study employed a descriptive research designs with a 

qualitative research approach which uses a single research 

paradigm. This was necessary due this single research based on 

the nature of the study which requires personal interviews with the